classification and measurement, impairment and hedge accounting.

With the exception of hedge accounting, which the Group has applied prospectively, the Group has recognised the
transition adjustments against the applicable opening balances in equity at 1 January 2018. Therefore, the comparative
information was not restated and continues to be reported under IAS 39.

Classification and measurement

The following information sets out the impacts of adopting IFRS 9 on the statement of financial position, including the
effect of replacing IAS 39's incurred credit loss calculations with IFRS 9’s expected credit losses (“ECLs”).

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 December 2018

Annual Report 2018 / Health and Happiness (H&H) International Holdings Limited 103

2.2 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND DISCLOSURES (CONTINUED)

IFRS 9 (continued)

A reconciliation between the carrying amounts under IAS 39 and the balances reported under IFRS 9 as at 1 January
2018 is as follows:

IAS 39 measurement IFRS 9 measurement

Notes Category Amount
Re-classi-

fication Others Amount Category
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Financial assets

Bonds receivable L&R1 136,361 – – 136,361 AC4

Loans receivable L&R 66,658 (35,942) – 30,716 AC
To: Other non-current financial assets (i) (35,942)

Held-to-maturity investment HTM2 22,259 (22,259) – – N/A
To: Other non-current financial assets (ii) (22,259)

Other non-current financial assets N/A – 60,946 (5,928) 55,018 FVPL3

From: Loan receivable (i) 35,942 (5,928)
Derivative financial instruments (i) 2,745 –
Held-to-maturity investment (ii) 22,259 –

Trade and bills receivables L&R 694,696 – – 694,696 AC
Financial assets included in prepayments,

other receivables and other assets L&R 83,446 – – 83,446 AC
Loan to an associate L&R 40,000 – – 40,000 AC
Derivative financial instruments FVPL 82,776 (2,745) – 80,031 FVPL

To: Other non-current financial assets (i) (2,745) –

Pledged deposits L&R 11,082 – – 11,082 AC
Cash and cash equivalents L&R 2,090,280 – – 2,090,280 AC

3,227,558 – (5,928) 3,221,630

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 December 2018

Health and Happiness (H&H) International Holdings Limited / Annual Report 2018104

2.2 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND DISCLOSURES (CONTINUED)

IFRS 9 (continued)

The accounting for the Group’s financial liabilities remains largely the same as it was under IAS 39.

1 L&R: Loans and receivables
2 HTM: Held-to-maturity investment
3 FVPL: financial assets/liabilities at fair value through profit or loss
4 AC: Financial assets/liabilities at amortised cost

Notes:

(i) The Group has classified the loan receivable with a conversion option into other non-current financial assets at FVPL, as